
243

Panaji, 15th May, 2014 (Vaisakha 25, 1936) SERIES I No. 7

Reg. No. GR/RNP/GOA/32 RNI No. GOAENG/2002/6410

PUBLISHED  BY  AUTHORITY

GOVERNMENT OF GOA
Department of Inland Waterways

Captain of Ports
___

Notification

B-11039/Rules/12-13/2278

The following draf t rules which the
Government of Goa proposes to make in
exercise of the powers conferred by section
19R read with section 19QA of the Inland
Vessels Act, 1917 (Act 1 of 1917) (hereinafter
referred to as the “said Act”), so as to further
amend the Goa, Daman and Diu Inland Vessels
Registration Rules, 1965, are hereby published
as required by sub-section (1) of section 74 of

Suggestions are welcome on e-mail: dir–gpps.goa@nic.in

the said Act, for information of all persons likely
to be affected thereby and notice is hereby
given that the said draft rules will be taken
into consideration by the Government after
expiry of a period of fifteen days from the date
of publication of this Notification in the Official
Gazette.

All objections and/or suggestions, if any, to
the said draft rules shall be forwarded to the
Captain of Ports, Panaji, Goa, before the expiry
of said period of fifteen days so that they may
be taken into consideration at the time of
finalisation of said draft rules.

DRAFT RULES

In exercise of the powers conferred by
section 19R read with section 19QA of the

NOTE

There is one Extraordinary issue to the Official Gazette, Series I No. 6 dated 8-5-2014, namely,— Extraordinary dated
9-5-2014 from pages 241 to 242 regarding Amendment to Schedule I of the Goa Tax on Entry of Goods Act, 2000—Not.
No. 5/11/2008-Fin (R&C) (15) and Amendment to Schedules ‘B’ and ‘C’ of the Goa Value Added Tax Act, 2005—Not.
No. 4/5/2005-Fin (R&C) (109) from Department of Finance.

INDEX

       Department                         Notification/Ord.                                  Subject Pages

1.a. Inland Waterways Not.- B-11039/Rules/12- Draft Rules— The Goa Inland Vessels Registration 243
Captain of Ports -13/2278 (Second Amendment) Rules, 2014.

b. —do— Not.-B-11039/Rules/12- Draft Rules— The Goa Inland Vessels (Construction 245
-13/2279 and Survey) (Third Amendment) Rules, 2014.

c. —do— Not.-B-11039/Rules/12- Draft Rules— The Goa Regulation of Making of 247
-13/2280 Surveys (Amendment) Rules, 2014.

2.a. Law & Judiciary Not.- 10/3/2013-LA/92 The Appropriation (No. 3) Act, 2013 248
Under Secretary

b. —do— Not.-10/3/2013-LA/93 The Appropriation (Railways) No. 3 Act, 2013 253

c. —do— Not.-10/3/2013-LA/97 The Appropriation (No. 2) Act, 2013 254

d. —do— Not.-10/3/2013-LA/100 The Appropriation (Railways) No. 2 Act, 2013 256

e. —do— Not.-10/3/2013-LA/101 The Appropriation (Railways) Act, 2013 257

3. Revenue Ord.- 35/2/2013-RD Permission to “LIC Goa” to pay consolidated stamp 258
duty chargeable on sums insured.



OFFICIAL GAZETTE — GOVT. OF GOA
SERIES I No. 7 15TH MAY, 2014

244

Inland Vessels Act, 1917 (Act 1 of 1917) and
all other powers enabling it in this behalf, the
Government of Goa hereby makes the
following rules so as to further amend the Goa,
Daman and Diu Inland Vessels Registration
Rules, 1965, namely:—

1. Short title and commencement.— (1)
These rules may be called the Goa Inland
Vessels Registration (Second Amendment)
Rules, 2014.

(2) They shall come into force at once.

2. Amendment of rule 1.— In rule 1 of the
Goa, Daman and Diu Inland Vessels
Registration Rules, 1965 (hereinafter referred
to as the “principal Rules”), the expression
“Daman and Diu” shall be omitted.

3. Amendment of rule 2.— In rule 2 of the
principal Rules, in clause (c), the expression
“Daman and Diu” shall be omitted.

4. Amendment of rule 10.— In rule 10 of the
principal Rules, for sub-rule (1) the following
sub-rule shall be substituted, namely:—

“(1) If a vessel has been destroyed or
rendered permanently unfit for service, the
owner thereof shall, within one month,
report the fact to the Registering Authority
in Form VII and shall also forward to that
authority the Certificate of Registration of
the vessel accompanied with a  challan for
having credited into a Government
Treasury a sum of Rs. 2,000/-. The
registering Authority shall then have the
Certificate of Registration cancelled.”.

5. Insertion of new FORM No. XVI.— In the
principal Rule, after FORM No. XV, the
following form shall be inserted, namely:—

“FORM No.  XVI

Notice of name proposed for a Vessel under
Goa Inland Vessels Registration (Amendment)

Rules, 2014

(1) NAME PROPOSED (BLOCK LETTERS)
Alternative name(s) in order of
preference should be given in
case the first name cannot be
authorized.

(2) IF A NEW VESSEL STATE, -
(a) Name and address of builder:
(b) Yard No.:

(3) IF THE VESSEL HAVE BEEN
PURCHASED STATE, -
(a) Previous name(s) if any:
(b) Port at which ship is now plying:

(4) TONNAGE OF VESSEL (APPROX.)
AND METHOD OF PROPULSION:

(5) PROPOSED TRADE OF VESSEL:

(6) PROPOSED DATE AND PORT OF REGISTRY:

(7) NAME AND ADDRESS OF OWNER:

Applicant’s Signature
Address:

CERTIFICATE OF THE CAPTAIN OF PORTS,
PANAJI

I certify that the name ________________ is not
already the name of registered vessel or so similar to
registered name as to be calculated to deceive.

Captain of Ports
Panaji-Goa
Date:

This certificate when permissive is to be retained
by the Register of the Port of Registration, if the vessel
is not Registered within twelve months, but the

authority may renew if sufficient cause is shown.”.

6. Substitution of SCHEDULE  I.— For
SCHEDULE I, appended to the principal Rules,
the following Schedule shall be substituted,
namely:—

“SCHEDULE  I

(Fees payable under Chapter IIA of the Act)

(a) For initial registration, the fees shall be as
follows:

(i) vessel upto gross 50 tons Rs. 1,000/-.
(ii) vessel of above gross 50 tons Rs. 1,500/-.

but upto gross 100 tons
(iii) vessel of above gross 100 Rs. 2,000/-.

tons but upto gross 200 tons
(iv) for every gross 100 tons or Rs.  500/-.

part thereof in excess of
gross 200 tons

(b) When a vessel has been already half of
registered under any rules or in the rates
case of transfer of registration indicated
from a different State or under (a)
registration as a new, or as
directed by the Registering



OFFICIAL GAZETTE — GOVT. OF GOA

SERIES I No. 7 15TH MAY, 2014

245

Authority, or for registration of
mortgage, transfer of vessel/
/share or mortgage, transmission.

(c) Registration of alteration to a Rs. 500/-.
vessel.

(d) Appeal against the decision of Rs. 2,000/-.
the Registering Authority.

(e) Duplicate copy of Certificate of Rs. 1,000/-.
Registration.

(f) Endorsement on Certificate of half the
Registration. rates of

initial regi-
stration
fees, per
endorse-
ment.

(g) Fees for forms
(i) Form No. 1 Rs. 200/-.

(ii) Form No. V Rs. 50/-.
(iii) Form No. VI Rs. 100/-.
(iv) Form No. VII Rs. 100/-.
(v) Form No. VIII Rs. 50/-.

(vi) Form No. IX Rs. 200/-.
(vii) Form No. X Rs. 200/-.

(viii) Form No. XI Rs. 200/-.
(ix) Form No. XII Rs. 200/-.
(x) Form No. XIII Rs. 200/-.

(xi) Form No. XIV Rs. 200/-.
(xii) Form No. XV Rs. 200/-.

(xiii) Form No. XVI Rs. 100/-.”.

By Order and in the name of the Governor
of Goa.

James Braganza, Captain of Ports.

Panaji, 9th May 2014.
___

Notification

B-11039/Rules/12-13/2279

The following draft rules which the
Government of Goa proposes to make in
exercise of the powers conferred by sections
19, 52 and 67 of the Inland Vessels Act, 1917
(Act 1 of 1917) (hereinafter referred to as the
“said Act”), so as to further amend the Inland
Steam Vessels (Construction and Survey)
Rules, 1965 are hereby published as required
by sub-section (1) of section 74 of the said
Act, for information of all persons likely to be
affected thereby and notice is hereby given

that the said draft rules will be taken into
consideration by the Government after expiry
of a period of fifteen days from the date of
publication of this Notification in the Official
Gazette.

All objections and/or suggestions, if any,
to the said draft rules shall be forwarded to
the Captain of Ports, Panaji, Goa, before the
expiry of said period of fifteen days so that
they may be taken into consideration at the
time of finalisation of said draft rules.

DRAFT RULES

In exercise of the powers conferred by
sections 19, 52 and 67 of the Inland Vessels
Act, 1917 (Act 1 of 1917) and all other powers
enabling it in this behalf, the Government of
Goa hereby makes the following rules so as
to further amend the Inland Steam Vessels
(Construction and Survey) Rules, 1965,
namely:—

1. Short title and commencement.— (1)
These rules may be called the Goa Inland
Vessels (Construction and Survey) (Third
Amendment) Rules, 2014.

(2) They shall come into force at once.

2. Amendment of rule 1.— In rule 1 of the
Inland Steam Vessels (Construction and
Survey) Rules, 1965 (hereinafter referred to
as the “principal Rules”) the word “Steam”
shall be omitted.

3. Amendment of rule 2.— In rule 2 of the
principal Rules, in clause (i), the word
“Steam” shall be omitted.

4. Substitution of rule 46.— For rule 46 of
the principal Rules, the following rule shall
be substituted, namely:—

“46. Fees.— Fees to be paid by owners
for undertaking survey work and for forms
specified in Appendix 4 are given in
Appendix I and such fees shall be paid by
a Treasury Challan.”.

5. Substitution of Appendix 1.— For
Appendix 1 appended to the principal Rules,



OFFICIAL GAZETTE — GOVT. OF GOA
SERIES I No. 7 15TH MAY, 2014

246

the following Appendix shall be substituted,
namely:—

“Appendix 1

A – Survey.—  Every application for survey shall
be accompanied by a fee calculated on the basis of
tonnage of the motor vessel in accordance with the
rates given below:—

(1) In respect of Inland Vessel of which the gross
tonnage,—

(i) does not exceed 100 tons Rs. 750/-.

(ii) exceeds 100 tons but does Rs. 1,000/-.
not exceed 900 tons

(iii) exceeds 900 tons but does Rs. 1,500/-.
not exceed 1,200 tons

(iv) exceeds 1,200 tons but does Rs. 1,750/-.
not exceed 1,500 tons; and

(v) for every 300 tons or part Rs. 500/-.
thereof in excess of
1,500 tons

(2) Special survey fees chargeable Rs. 1,000/-.
when a vessel is surveyed for
the first time for issue of
Certificate of Survey

(3) For change of name of Master or Rs. 500/-.
Serang on Certificate of Survey

(4) For change of name of Driver on Rs. 500/-.
Certificate of Survey

(5) Issue of extra copy of Certificate
of Survey,—

(i) if request is made alongwith Rs. 500/-
the application for survey per copy.

(ii) if request is received subse- Rs. 500/-
quently per copy.

(6) Fees for the visit of a surveyor Rs. 1,000/-
at the request of the owner  per visit.
either for ascertaining whether
a vessel can be issued a
certificate of survey or for
survey visit

(7) The fees payable for extension an amount
of a Certificate of Survey equivalent

to half of
the annual
survey
fees.

(8) Visit fees for any miscellaneous Rs. 1,000/-.
survey not covered above viz.
suffered damages of hull or

machinery survey or propeller
and shaft, etc.

B — Examination of Plans.—

For examination of preliminary plans of hull of
proposed vessel, the fees chargeable shall be as
follows:–

(1) For examination of the Rs. 5,000/-.
structural drawing and
scantling

(2) For the consideration of Rs. 2,000/-.
watertight sub-division
arrangement

(3) For consideration of the fire Rs. 1,500/-.
protection arrangement

(4) For bilge and ballast pumping Rs. 1,500/-.
arrangement

(5) Oil, fuel, storage, pumping Rs. 2,000/-.
and overflow arrangement

(6) Electrical system, layout, main Rs. 2,000/-.
and emergency arrangement

(7) Machinery, air starting and Rs. 1,500/-.
lubrication oil arrangement

(8) Any other plan not covered Rs. 1,500/-.
above

(9) For examination and certifying Rs. 1,000/-.
a copy of plan of loading
subsequent to examination of
the original plan

(10) For an alteration in the plan of Rs. 1,000/-.
loading

(11) For taking approval of drawing Rs. 7,500/-.
of classification societies

(12) Fees in respect of taking Rs. 15,000/-
approval of drawings of
Dynamically supported craft
of Classification Societies/
/Lloyds

(13) Distribution of fees realised for ’B’ above:–

(i) Surveyor/Examiner of Plan 50%.

(ii) Clerical staff concerned 7%.

(iii) Government 43%.

C — Examination for grant of Certificate of
Competency as,—

(a) Serang/2nd Class Engine Rs. 1,000/-.
Driver

(b) 2nd Class Master/1st Class Rs. 1,500/-.
Engine Driver



OFFICIAL GAZETTE — GOVT. OF GOA

SERIES I No. 7 15TH MAY, 2014

247

(c) 1st Class Master/Inland Rs. 2,500/-.
Engineer

Distribution of fees realised for ‘C’ above:-

(i) Examiner/Examiners concerned 50%.

(ii) Clerical staff concerned 7%.

(iii) Government 43%.

D — Examination for grant of Dispensation to act
as,—

(a) Serang/2nd Class Engine Rs. 1,000/-.

Driver

(b) 2nd Class Master/1st Class Rs. 1,500/-.

Engine Driver

(c) 1st Class Master/Inland Rs. 2,000/-.

Engineer

E — Examination for grant of Rs. 2,500/-.
extension beyond 60 years.

Distribution of fees realised for ‘D’ & ‘E’ above :-

(i) Examiner/Examiners concerned 50%.

(ii) Clerical staff concerned 7%.

(iii) Government 43%.

F — Fees for forms specified in Appendix 4

(i) SURVEY FORM No. 1 Rs. 100/-.

(ii) SURVEY FORM No. 2 Rs. 100/-.

(iii) SURVEY FORM No. 4 Rs. 50/-.”.

By order and in the name of the Governor
of Goa.

James Braganza, Captain of Ports.

Panaji, 9th May, 2014.

___

Notification

B-11039/Rules/12-13/2280

The following draft rules which the
Government of Goa proposes to make in
exercise of the powers conferred by clause
(d) of sub-section (2) of section 19 of the
Inland Vessels Act, 1917 (Act 1 of 1917)
(hereinafter referred to as the “said Act”), so
as to further amend the rules published vide
Notification No. I&L/1545/65/3906 dated
26-8-1965, published in the Official Gazette,
Series I No. 23, dated 02-9-1965, are hereby

published as required by sub-section (1) of
section 74 of the said Act, for information of
all persons likely to be affected thereby and
notice is hereby given that the said draft
rules will be taken into consideration by the
Government after expiry of a period of fifteen
days from the date of publication of this
Notification in the Official Gazette.

All objections and/or suggestions, if any,
to the said draft rules shall be forwarded to
the Captain of Ports, Panaji, Goa, before the
expiry of said period of fifteen days so that
they may be taken into consideration at the
time of finalisation of the said draft rules.

DRAFT RULES

In exercise of the powers conferred by
clause (d) of sub-section (2) of section 19 of
the Inland Vessels Act, 1917 (Act 1 of 1917)
and all other powers enabling it in this
behalf, the Government of Goa hereby makes
the following rules so as to further amend
the Rules published vide Government
Notification No. I & L/1545/65/3906 dated
26-8-1965, in the Official Gazette, Series I
No. 23, dated 02-9-1965, namely:—

1. Short title and commencement.— (1)
These rules may be called the Goa Regulation
of Making of Surveys (Amendment) Rules,
2014.

(2) They shall come into force at once.

2. Amendment of rule 1.— In rule 1 of the
Rules published vide Government
Notification No. I&L/1545/65/3906 dated
26-08-1965, in the Official Gazette, Series I
No. 23, dated 02-9-1965 (hereinafter referred
to as the “principal Rules”), for the letters
and figures “Rs. 400.00”, the letters and
figures “Rs. 1,000.00” shall be substituted.

3. Amendment of rule 2.— In rule 2 of the
principal Rules,—

(i) in clause (a), for the letters and figures
“Rs. 200.00”, the figures “Rs. 800.00” shall
be substituted;



OFFICIAL GAZETTE — GOVT. OF GOA
SERIES I No. 7 15TH MAY, 2014

248

(ii) in clause (b), for the letters and
figures “Rs. 100.00” and “Rs. 200.00”, the
figures “Rs. 500.00” shall be substituted.

4. Amendment of rule 3.— In rule 3 of the
principal Rules, for the letters and figures
“Rs. 200.00” and “Rs. 100.00”, the figures
“Rs. 1,000.00” and “Rs. 800.00” shall be
respectively substituted.

5. Insertion of rule 4A.— In the principal
Rules, after rule 4, the following rule shall be
inserted, namely:—

“4A.— All fees payable under these rules
shall be paid by a Treasury challan.”.

By order and in the name of the Governor
of Goa.

James Braganza, Captain of Ports.

Panaji, 9th May, 2014.

——— ———

Department  of  Law & Judiciary
Legal  Affairs  Division

__

Notification

10/3/2013-LA/92

The Appropriation (No. 3) Act, 2013 (Central
Act No. 16 of 2013), which has been passed by
Parliament and assented to by the President
on 7-05-2013 and published in the Gazette of
India, Extraordinary, Part II, Section I, dated
8-05-2013, is hereby  published  for  the  general
information of the public.

Julio B. Noronha, Under Secretary (Law).

Porvorim, 23rd April, 2014.
_________

THE APPROPRIATION (No. 3) ACT, 2013

AN

ACT

to authorise payment and appropriation  of
certain sums from and out of the

Consolidated Fund of India for the services

of the financial year 2013-14.

Be it enacted by Parliament in the Sixty-

-fourth Year of the Republic of India as

follows:—

1. Short title.— (1) This Act may be called

the Appropriation (No. 3) Act, 2013.

2. Issue of Rs. 5878455,54,00,000

out of  the Consolidated Fund  of

India for the year 2013-14.— From and

out of the Consolidated Fund of India

there may be paid and  applied sums

not exceeding those specified in

column 3 of the Schedule amounting

in the  aggregate [inclusive of the

sums specified in column 3 of the

Schedule to the Appropriation (Vote

on Account) Act, 2013] to  the sum of

fifty-eight lakh seventy-eight

thousand four hundred  and  fifty-

-five  crore and fifty-four lakh rupees

towards defraying the  several

charges which  will come in course

of payment during  the  financial  year

2013-2014 in  respect  of  the  services

specified in column 2 of the Schedule.

3. Appropriation.— The sums authorised

to be paid and applied from and out of the

Consolidated Fund of India by this Act shall

be appropriated  for the services and

purposes expressed in the Schedule in

relation to the said year.

4. Construction of references to Ministries

and Departments in the Schedule.—

References  to Ministries or Departments in

the Schedule are to such Ministries  or

Departments as existing immediately before

the 29th August, 2012 and shall, on or after

that date, be construed as references to the

appropriate Ministries or Departments as

reconstituted from time to time.

8 of 2013.



OFFICIAL GAZETTE — GOVT. OF GOA

SERIES I No. 7 15TH MAY, 2014

249

THE  SCHEDULE
(See sections 2, 3 and 4)

1 2 3

Rs. Rs. Rs.

1 Department of Agriculture and
Cooperation ..................................................Revenue 21874,34,00,000 ..... 21874,34,00,000

Capital 59,16,00,000 ..... 59,16,00,000
2 Department of Agricultural  Research

and Education .............................................Revenue 5729,17,00,000 ..... 5729,17,00,000

3 Department of Animal Husbandary,
Dairying and Fisheries ............................Revenue 2534,47,00,000 ..... 2534,47,00,000

Capital 26,74,00,000 ..... 26,74,00,000

4 Atomic Energy ............................................Revenue 6636,35,00,000 1,00,00,000 6637,35,00,000
Capital 4111,29,00,000 1,00,00,000 4112,29,00,000

5 Nuclear Power Schemes .........................Revenue 3943,15,00,000 .... 3943,15,00,000
Capital 297,67,00,000 .... 297,67,00,000

6 Department of Chemicals and
Petrochemicals .............................................Revenue 1332,98,00,000 .... 1332,98,00,000

Capital 10,03,00,000 .... 10,03,00,000

7 Department of Fertilisers ........................Revenue 70629,72,00,000 .... 70629,72,00,000
Capital 253,48,00,000 .... 253,48,00,000

8 Department of Pharmaceuticals ..........Revenue 198,63,00,000 .... 198,63,00,000
Capital 29,70,00,000 .... 29,70,00,000

9 Ministry  of Civil Aviation ....................Revenue 852,42,00,000 .... 852,42,00,000
Capital 5029,80,00,000 .... 5029,80,00,000

10 Ministry of Coal .........................................Revenue 497,70,00,000 .... 497,70,00,000
Capital 50,00,00,000 .... 50,00,00,000

11 Department of Commerce ......................Revenue 4383,77,00,000 50,00,000 4384,27,00,000
Capital 1013,00,00,000 .... 1013,00,00,000

12 Department of Industrial Policy
and Promotion ..............................................Revenue 1413,29,00,000 .... 1413,29,00,000

Capital 303,00,00,000 .... 303,00,00,000

13 Department of Posts .................................Revenue 16875,97,00,000 20,00,000 16876,17,00,000
Capital 433,31,00,000 .... 433,31,00,000

14 Department of Telecommunications...Revenue 12192,86,00,000 .... 12192,86,00,000
Capital 2510,28,00,000 .... 2510,28,00,000

15 Department of Electronics and
Information Technology............................Revenue 2872,50,00,000 .... 2872,50,00,000

Capital 179,50,00,000 .... 179,50,00,000
16 Department of Consumer Affairs .........Revenue 582,95,00,000 .... 582,95,00,000

Capital 19,75,00,000 .... 19,75,00,000
17 Department of Food and Public

Distribution ..................................................Revenue 91085,77,00,000 1,34,00,000 91087,11,00,000
Capital 10641,53,00,000 .... 10641,53,00,000

18 Ministry of Corporate Affairs ................Revenue 225,36,00,000 .... 225,36,00,000
Capital 29,92,00,000 .... 29,92,00,000

19 Ministry of Culture ....................................Revenue 2023,00,00,000 .... 2023,00,00,000
Capital 39,00,00,000 .... 39,00,00,000

No.
of

Vote
Services  and purposes

Sums not exceeding

Voted
by Parliament

Charged on the
Consolidated

Fund

Total



OFFICIAL GAZETTE — GOVT. OF GOA
SERIES I No. 7 15TH MAY, 2014

250

1 2 3

20 Ministry of Defence ................................. Revenue 15455,13,00,000 26,00,000 15455,39,00,000
  Capital 1838,40,00,000 .... 1838,40,00,000

21 Defence Pensions ..................................... Revenue 44499,31,00,000 69,00,000 44500,00,00,000

22 Defence Services—Army........................ Revenue 83888,33,00,000 46,93,00,000 83935,26,00,000
23 Defence Services—Navy ........................ Revenue 12381,43,00,000 13,00,00,000 12394,43,00,000
24 Defence Services—Air Force ............... Revenue 18896,66,00,000 3,70,00,000 18900,36,00,000
25 Defence Ordnance Factories................. Revenue 1709,27,00,000 5,20,00,000 1714,47,00,000
26 Defence Services—Research and

Development..................................................Revenue 5596,96,00,000 61,00,000 5597,57,00,000

27 Capital Outlay on Defence Services..  Capital 86685,29,00,000 55,42,00,000 86740,71,00,000
28 Ministry of Development of North

Eastern Region .......................................... Revenue 1847,97,00,000 .... 1847,97,00,000
Capital 353,00,00,000 .... 353,00,00,000

29 Ministry of Drinking Water and
Sanitation ......................................................Revenue 15265,70,00,000 .... 15265,70,00,000

30 Ministry of Earth Sciences ....................Revenue 1492,52,00,000 10,00,000 1492,62,00,000
Capital 201,11,00,000 .... 201,11,00,000

31 Ministry of Environment and Forests Revenue 2815,63,00,000 .... 2815,63,00,000
Capital 69,07,00,000 .... 69,07,00,000

32 Ministry of External Affairs ................. Revenue 9950,47,00,000 3,00,000 9950,50,00,000
Capital 1768,50,00,000 .... 1768,50,00,000

33 Department of Economic Affairs ....... Revenue 8865,12,00,000 .... 8865,12,00,000
Capital 66408,89,00,000 .... 66408,89,00,000

34 Department of Financial Services....... Revenue 7468,99,00,000 .... 7468,99,00,000
Capital 29900,40,00,000 .... 29900,40,00,000

CHARGED.—Interest Payments............ Revenue ..... 385000,46,00,000  385000,46,00,000

36 Transfers to State and Union
territory Governments ........................... Revenue 101882,00,00,000 62134,40,00,000  164016,40,00,000

Capital ..... 12000,00,00,000 12000,00,00,000

37 Loans to Government Servants, etc... Capital 225,00,00,000 .... 225,00,00,000

CHARGED.—Repayment of Debt ....... Capital ..... 4014248,55,00,000 4014248,55,00,000
39 Department of Expenditure ................. Revenue 140,12,00,000 .... 140,12,00,000
40 Pensions ....................................................... Revenue 20954,00,00,000 95,00,00,000 21049,00,00,000
41 Indian Audit and Accounts

Department ................................................. Revenue 2696,85,00,000 97,69,00,000 2794,54,00,000
Capital 10,00,00,000 .... 10,00,00,000

42 Department of Revenue ......................... Revenue 10117,17,00,000 2,00,000 10117,19,00,000
Capital 100,71,00,000 .... 100,71,00,000

43 Direct Taxes ................................................ Revenue 3771,91,00,000 .... 3771,91,00,000
Capital 589,98,00,000 .... 589,98,00,000

44 Indirect Taxes ............................................ Revenue 3829,75,00,000 50,00,000 3830,25,00,000
Capital 149,25,00,000 .... 149,25,00,000

45 Department of Disinvestment ............. Revenue 63,24,00,000 .... 63,24,00,000

46 Ministry of Food Processing
Industries ..................................................... Revenue 719,11,00,000 .... 719,11,00,000

47 Department of Health and Family
Welfare ........................................................  Revenue 33012,27,00,000 .... 33012,27,00,000

Capital 2862,67,00,000 .... 2862,67,00,000
48 Department of Ayurveda, Yoga and

Naturopathy, Unani, Siddha and
Homoeopathy (AYUSH) ......................... Revenue 1249,60,00,000 .... 1249,60,00,000

Capital 9,40,00,000 .... 9,40,00,000



OFFICIAL GAZETTE — GOVT. OF GOA

SERIES I No. 7 15TH MAY, 2014

251

1 2 3

49 Department of Health Research ...........Revenue 1008,00,00,000 .... 1008,00,00,000

50 Department of AIDS Control .................Revenue 1770,00,00,000 .... 1770,00,00,000
Capital 15,00,00,000 .... 15,00,00,000

51 Department of Heavy Industry..............Revenue 461,41,00,000 .... 461,41,00,000
Capital 567,56,00,000 .... 567,56,00,000

52 Department of Public Enterprises........Revenue 19,39,00,000 .... 19,39,00,000

53 Ministry of Home Affairs .........................Revenue 2108,51,00,000 .... 2108,51,00,000
Capital 65,35,00,000 .... 65,35,00,000

54 Cabinet ............................................................Revenue 403,00,00,000 .... 403,00,00,000

55 Police ................................................................Revenue 43386,99,00,000 9,94,00,000 43396,93,00,000
Capital 9104,96,00,000 2,92,00,000 9107,88,00,000

56 Other Expenditure of the Ministry of
Home Affairs .................................................Revenue 1969,11,00,000 3,00,000 1969,14,00,000

Capital 96,03,00,000 .... 96,03,00,000
57 Transfers to Union territory

Governments .................................................Revenue 2262,79,00,000 .... 2262,79,00,000
Capital 72,00,00,000 .... 72,00,00,000

58 Ministry of Housing and Urban
Poverty Alleviation...................................  Revenue 1468,02,00,000 .... 1468,02,00,000

59 Department of School Education
and Literacy ................................................ Revenue 77130,00,00,000 .... 77130,00,00,000

60 Department of Higher Education ......  Revenue 26750,00,00,000 .... 26750,00,00,000

61 Ministry of Information and Broad-
casting ........................................................... Revenue 3006,85,00,000 .... 3006,85,00,000

Capital 28,80,00,000 .... 28,80,00,000

62 Ministry of Labour and Employment..Revenue 5254,94,00,000 .... 5254,94,00,000
Capital 19,41,00,000 .... 19,41,00,000

63 Election Commission................................. Revenue 67,50,00,000 .... 67,50,00,000
Capital 1,00,00,000 .... 1,00,00,000

64 Law and Justice ........................................ Revenue 1805,45,00,000 .... 1805,45,00,000
Capital 10,02,00,000 .... 10,02,00,000

CHARGED.— Supreme Court of
India ................................................................ Revenue .... 129,41,00,000 129,41,00,000

66 Ministry of Micro, Small and
Medium Enterprises ..................................Revenue 3210,91,00,000 .... 3210,91,00,000

Capital 78,80,00,000 .... 78,80,00,000

67 Ministry of Mines ..................................... Revenue 744,50,00,000 5,00,000 744,55,00,000
Capital 246,53,00,000 .... 246,53,00,000

68 Ministry of Minority Affairs ................. Revenue 3410,98,00,000 .... 3410,98,00,000
Capital 120,00,00,000 .... 120,00,00,000

69 Ministry of New and Renewable
Energy..............................................................Revenue 1434,05,00,000 .... 1434,05,00,000

Capital 99,50,00,000 .... 99,50,00,000

70 Ministry of Overseas Indian Affairs ...Revenue 95,79,00,000 .... 95,79,00,000
Capital 20,00,00,000 .... 20,00,00,000

71 Ministry of Panchayati Raj .....................Revenue 7000,70,00,000 .... 7000,70,00,000
72 Ministry of Parliamentary Affairs ...... Revenue 13,28,00,000 .... 13,28,00,000
73 Ministry of Personnel, Public

Grievances and Pensions ....................  Revenue 869,90,00,000 19,97,00,000 889,87,00,000

                                               Capital 125,07,00,000 5,00,00,000 130,07,00,000



OFFICIAL GAZETTE — GOVT. OF GOA
SERIES I No. 7 15TH MAY, 2014

252

1 2 3

74 Ministry of Petroleum and Natural
Gas .................................................................. Revenue 65187,41,00,000 .... 65187,41,00,000

Capital 1,00,00,000 .... 1,00,00,000

75 Ministry of Planning................................. Revenue 7181,51,00,000 .... 7181,51,00,000
Capital 900,00,00,000 .... 900,00,00,000

76 Ministry of Power ....................................  Revenue 8045,85,00,000 .... 8045,85,00,000
Capital 2778,05,00,000 .... 2778,05,00,000

CHARGED.—Staff, Household and
Allowances of the President................... Revenue 34,54,00,000 34,54,00,000

78 Lok Sabha ..................................................... Revenue 535,11,00,000 87,00,000 535,98,00,000

79 Rajya Sabha ................................................ Revenue 300,37,00,000 97,00,000 301,34,00,000

CHARGED.—Union Public Service
Commission ................................................. Revenue .... 157,92,00,000 157,92,00,000

81 Secretariat of the Vice-President........ Revenue 3,75,00,000 .... 3,75,00,000

82 Ministry of Road Transport and
Highways ..................................................... Revenue 16592,08,00,000 .... 16592,08,00,000

Capital 32264,15,00,000 10,00,00,000 32274,15,00,000

83 Department of Rural Development .....Revenue 113304,85,00,000 .... 113304,85,00,000

84 Department of Land Resources .......... Revenue 5772,85,00,000 .... 5772,85,00,000

85 Department of Science and
Technology................................................... Revenue 3172,22,00,000 2,00,000 3172,24,00,000

Capital 23,15,00,000 .... 23,15,00,000
86 Department of Scientific and

Industrial Research................................... Revenue 3561,30,00,000 .... 3561,30,00,000
Capital 9,70,00,000 .... 9,70,00,000

87 Department of Biotechnology ...............Revenue 1502,06,00,000 .... 1502,06,00,000

88 Ministry of Shipping ............................... Revenue 1392,28,00,000 .... 1392,28,00,000
Capital 658,39,00,000 .... 658,39,00,000

89 Ministry of Social Justice and
Empowerment ............................................ Revenue 6420,32,00,000 .... 6420,32,00,000

Capital 305,00,00,000 .... 305,00,00,000

90 Department of Space ............................... Revenue 3052,19,00,000 50,00,000 3052,69,00,000
Capital 3738,95,00,000 40,00,000 3739,35,00,000

91 Ministry of Statistics and Programme
Implementation........................................... Revenue 4935,53,00,000 .... 4935,53,00,000

Capital 16,15,00,000 .... 16,15,00,000

92 Ministry of Steel ....................................... Revenue 118,97,00,000 .... 118,97,00,000

93 Ministry of Textiles ................................. Revenue 5423,92,00,000 .... 5423,92,00,000
Capital 7,67,00,000 .... 7,67,00,000

94 Ministry of Tourism ................................. Revenue 1355,30,00,000 .... 1355,30,00,000
Capital 2,00,00,000 .... 2,00,00,000

95 Ministry of Tribal Affairs ...................... Revenue 443,71,00,000 3782,23,00,000 4225,94,00,000
Capital 70,00,00,000 .... 70,00,00,000

96 Andaman and Nicobar Islands ........... Revenue 2631,69,00,000 1,00,000 2631,70,00,000
Capital 671,72,00,000 .... 671,72,00,000

97 Chandigarh ................................................. Revenue 2922,51,00,000 19,93,00,000 2942,44,00,000
Capital 549,12,00,000 5,00,000 549,17,00,000

98 Dadar and Nagar Haveli ....................... Revenue 558,05,00,000 .... 558,05,00,000
Capital 246,81,00,000 .... 246,81,00,000



OFFICIAL GAZETTE — GOVT. OF GOA

SERIES I No. 7 15TH MAY, 2014

253

1 2 3

99 Daman and Diu ....................................... Revenue 1192,76,00,000 .... 1192,76,00,000
Capital 366,80,00,000 .... 366,80,00,000

100 Lakshadweep ........................................... Revenue 778,43,00,000 .... 778,43,00,000
Capital 246,30,00,000 .... 246,30,00,000

101 Department of Urban Development...Revenue 1281,29,00,000 44,42,00,000 1325,71,00,000
Capital 6945,07,00,000 26,00,00,000 6971,07,00,000

102 Public Works ..........................................  Revenue 1469,49,00,000 1,03,00,000 1470,52,00,000
Capital 558,25,00,000 1,00,00,000 559,25,00,000

103 Stationery and Printing ....................... Revenue 260,06,00,000 .... 260,06,00,000
Capital 1,10,00,000 .... 1,10,00,000

104 Ministry of Water Resources .............. Revenue 1902,10,00,000 .... 1902,10,00,000
Capital 196,55,00,000 4,00,00,000 200,55,00,000

105 Ministry of Women and Child
Development ............................................. Revenue 20440,00,00,000 .... 20440,00,00,000

106 Ministry of Youth Affairs andSports..Revenue 1218,10,00,000 .... 1218,10,00,000
Capital 90,00,000 .... 90,00,000

 Total ......... 1400497,73,00,000 4477957,81,00,000 5878455,54,00,000

________

Notification

10/3/2013-LA/93

The Appropriation (Railways) No. 3 Act,
2013 (Central Act No. 15 of 2013), which has
been passed by Parliament and assented to by
the  President on 7-05-2013 and published in
the Gazette of  India, Extraordinary, Part II,
Section I, dated 8-05-2013, is hereby published
for the general information of the public.

Julio B. Noronha, Under Secretary (Law).

Porvorim, 23rd April, 2014.
_______

THE  APPROPRIATION (RAILWAYS)
No. 3 ACT, 2013

AN

ACT

to authorise payment and appropriation of
certain sums from and out of the
Consolidated Fund of India for the services
of the financial year 2013-14 for the
purposes of Railways.

Be it enacted  by Parliament in the Sixty-
-fourth Year of the Republic of India as
follows:—

1. Short title.— This Act may be called the

Appropriation (Railways) No. 3 Act, 2013.

2. Issue of Rs. 2832452192000 out

of the Consolidated  Fund of India

for the financial year 2013-14.—

From and out of the Consolidated

Fund of India there may be paid

and applied sums not exceeding

those specified in column 3 of the

Schedule amounting in the aggregate

[inclusive of the sums specified  in

column 3 of the Schedule to the

Appropriation (Railways) Vote on

Account Act, 2013] to the sum of

two lakhs eighty--three thousand

two hundred and forty-five crores,

twenty-one lakh and ninety-two

thousand  rupees towards defraying

the several charges which will come

in course  of payment during the

financial year 2013-14, in respect of

the services relating to Railways

specified in column 2 of the

Schedule.

3. Appropriation.—The sums authorised to
be paid and applied from and out of the Con-

5 of 2013.



OFFICIAL GAZETTE — GOVT. OF GOA
SERIES I No. 7 15TH MAY, 2014

254

THE  SCHEDULE
(See sections 2 and 3)

1 2 3

1 Railways Board ................................................................ 254,01,00,000 .... 254,01,00,000

2 Miscellaneous  Expenditure (General)................... 898,89,00,000 2,11,00,000 901,00,00,000

3 General Superintendence and Services

on Railways ....................................................................... 5920,43,11,000 .... 5920,43,11,000

4 Repairs and Maintenance of Permanent

Way and Works ............................................................... 9477,84,28,000 33,31,000 9478,17,59,000

5 Repairs and Maintenance of Motive Power......... 4397,04,93,000 .... 4397,04,93,000

6 Repairs and Maintenance of Carriages

and Wagons ...................................................................... 10233,23,60,000 2,00,000 10233,25,60,000

7 Repairs and Maintenance of Plant and

Equipments ....................................................................... 5450,04,21,000 .... 5450,04,21,000

8 Operating Expenses—Rolling Stock and

Equipment ......................................................................... 8487,98,26,000 .... 8487,98,26,000

9 Operating Expenses—Traffic ..................................... 17173,95,14,000 .... 17173,95,14,000

10 Operating Expenses—Fuel ......................................... 26474, 09,63,000 13,76,000 26474,23,39,000

11 Staff Welfare and Amenities ...................................... 4816,68,70,000 .... 4816,68,70,000

12 Miscellaneous Working Expenses ........................... 4889,00,76,000 212,01,69,000 5101,02,45,000

13 Provident Fund, Pension and Other Retirement

Benefits ............................................................................... 22626,47,26,000 49,50,000 22626,96,76,000

14 Appropriation to Funds ............................................... 42661,80,00,000 .... 42661,80,00,000

15 Dividend to General Revenues, Repayment of

loans taken from General Revenues and

Amortisation of Over-Capitalisation ....................... 6249,20,00,000 .... 6249,20,00,000

16 Assets—Acquisition, Construction and
Replacement

Revenue .............................................................................. 60,00,00,000 .... 60,00,00,000
Other Expenditure

Capital ................................................................................. 94618,75,78,000 87,30,00,000 94706,05,78,000

Railway  Funds ................................................................ 16249,84,50,000 3,50,50,000 16253,35,00,000

Railway Safety Fund ...................................................... 1999,70,00,000 30,00,000 2000,00,00,000

TOTAL ...................... 282939,00,16,000 306,21,76,000  283245,21,92,000

_______

No.
of

Vote
Services  and purposes

Sums not exceeding

Rs.

Voted by
 Parliament

Rs.

Charged on the
Consolidated

Fund

Total

Rs.

Notification

10/3/2013-LA/97

The Appropriation (No. 2) Act, 2013 (Central
Act No. 10 of  2013), which has been passed by
Parliament and assented to by the President
on 22-3-2013 and published in the Gazette of

India, Extraordinary, Part II, Section I, dated
23-3-2013, is hereby published for general
information of the public.

Julio B. Noronha, Under Secretary (Law).

Porvorim, 23rd April, 2014.

solidated Fund of India by this Act shall be
appropriated for the services and purposes

expressed in the Schedule in relation to the
said year.



OFFICIAL GAZETTE — GOVT. OF GOA

SERIES I No. 7 15TH MAY, 2014

255

THE  APPROPRIATION (No. 2) Act, 2013
AN

ACT

to provide for the authorisation of
appropriation of moneys out of the
Consolidated Fund of India to meet the
amounts spent on certain services during
the financial year ended on the 31st day of
March, 2011 in excess of the amounts
granted for those services and for that year.

Be it enacted  by Parliament in the Sixty-
-fourth Year of the Republic of India as
follows:—

1. Short title.— This Act may be called the
Appropriation (No. 2) Act, 2013.

2. Issue of Rs. 7990,08,05,224 out of the
Consolidated Fund of India to meet certain
excess  expenditure for the year ended on the
31st March, 2011.—From and out of the

Consolidated Fund of India, the sums
specified in column 3 of the Schedule,
amounting in the aggregate to the sum of
seven thousand nine hundred ninety crore,
eight lakh, five thousand two hundred
twenty-four rupees shall be deemed to have
been authorised to be paid and applied to
meet the amounts spent for defraying the
charges in respect of the services specified
in column 2 of the Schedule during the
financial year ended on 31st day of March,
2011, in excess of the amounts granted for
those services and for that year.

3. Appropriation.—The sums deemed to
have been authorised to be paid and applied
from and out of the Consolidated Fund of
India under this Act shall be deemed to have
been appropriated  for the services and
purposes expressed in the Schedule in
relation to the financial year ended on the
31st day of March, 2011.

THE  SCHEDULE
(See sections 2 and 3)

1 2 3

11 Department of Commerce .......................... Capital 6,56,75,990 .... 6,56,75,990

13 Depertment of Posts ....................................Revenue 366,63,29,167 .... 366,63,29,167

21 Defence Pensions ..........................................Revenue 3336,30,72,983 10,74,960 3336,41,47,943

22 Defence Services — Army .........................Revenue 2864,01,52,379 .... 2864,01,52,379

23 Defence Services — Navy .........................Revenue 138,84,60,256 .... 138,84,60,256

25 Defence Ordnance Factories ....................Revenue ..... 1,16,34,961 1,16,34,961

27 Capital Outlay on Defence Services....... Capital 1235,31,94,576 .... 1235,31,94,576

31 Ministry  of External Affairs ....................Revenue 6,32,33,514 .... 6,32,33,514

Capital 26,97,65,506 .... 26,97,65,506

72 Ministry of Petroleum and Natural Gas..Capital 14,000 .... 14,000

80 Ministry of Road Transport and

Highways ..........................................................Revenue ..... 15,000 15,000

101 Public Works ...................................................Revenue 7,79,95,991 .... 7,79,95,991

102 Stationery and Printing .............................. Capital 1,85,941 .... 1,85,941

                            TOTAL .................................. 7988,80,80,303 1,27,24,921 7990,08,05,224

No.
of

Vote
Services  and purposes

Sums not exceeding

Rs.

Voted by
 Parliament

Rs.

Charged on the
Consolidated

Fund

Total

Rs.



OFFICIAL GAZETTE — GOVT. OF GOA
SERIES I No. 7 15TH MAY, 2014

256

Notification

10/3/2013-LA/100

The  Appropriation  (Railways) No. 2 Act,
2013 (Central Act No. 7 of 2013), which has
been  passed by Parliament and assented to by
the  President on 20-03-2013  and  published in
the Gazette of  India, Extraordinary, Part II,
Section I, dated 21-03-2013, is  hereby published
for the general information of the public.

Julio B. Noronha, Under Secretary (Law).

Porvorim, 23rd April, 2014.
_______

THE  APPROPRIATION (RAILWAYS)
No. 2 ACT, 2013

AN

ACT

to provide for authorisation of appropriation
of moneys out of the Consolidated Fund of
India to meet the amounts spent on certain
services for the purposes of Railways during
the financial year ended on the 31st  day of
March, 2011 in excess of the amounts
granted for those services and for that year.

Be it enacted  by Parliament in the Sixty-
-fourth Year of the Republic of India as
follows:—

1. Short title.— This Act may be called the
Appropriation (Railways) No. 2 Act, 2013.

2. Issue of Rs. 3056,85,87,626 out of the
Consolidated  Fund of India  to meet certain
expenditure for the financial  year ended on
the 31st day of March, 2011.—From and out
of the Consolidated Fund of India the sums
specified  in column 3 of the Schedule
amounting in the aggregate to the sum of
three thousand and fifty-six crore, eighty-five
lakh, eighty-seven thousand, six hundred and
twenty-six rupees shall be deemed to have
been authorised to be paid and applied to
meet the amounts  spent for defraying the
charges in respect of the services relating to
Railways specified in column 2 of the Schedule
during the financial year ended on the 31st
day of March, 2011 in excess of the amounts
granted for those services and for that year.

3. Appropriation.— The sums deemed to
have been authorised to be paid and applied
from and out of the Consolidated Fund of
India by this Act shall be deemed to have
been appropriated for the services and
purposes expressed in the Schedule in
relation to the financial year ended  on the
31st day of March, 2011.

THE  SCHEDULE
(See sections 2 and 3)

1 2 3

3 General Superintendence and Services
on Railways ....................................................................... 5,13,23,778 20,97,842 5,34,21,620

4 Repairs and Maintenance of Permanent
Way and Works ............................................................... 5,67,47,772 .... 5,67,47,772

5 Repairs and Maintenance of Motive Power......... 73,28,28,634 .... 73,28,28,634
6 Repairs and Maintenance of Carriages

and Wagons ...................................................................... 221,26,08,251 4,56,116 221,30,64,367
7 Repairs and Maintenance of Plant and

Equipment ......................................................................... 39,72,37,284 1,49,045 39,73,86,329
8 Operating Expenses—Rolling Stock and

Equipment ......................................................................... 184,54,91,597 51,277 184,55,42,874

10 Operating Expenses—Fuel ......................................... 414,80,05,059 .... 414,80,05,059

11 Staff Welfare and Amenities ...................................... 53,38,80,412 .... 53,38,80,412

12 Miscellaneous Working Expenses ........................... 645,53,31,891 9,26,26,750 654,79,58,641

13 Provident Fund, Pension and Other Retirement

Benefits ............................................................................... 1403,97,51,918 .... 1403,97,51,918

TOTAL ........................................... 3047,32,06,596 9,53,81,030 3056,85,87,626

No.
of

Vote
Services  and purposes

Sums not exceeding

Rs.

Voted by
 Parliament

Rs.

Charged on the
Consolidated

Fund

Total

Rs.



OFFICIAL GAZETTE — GOVT. OF GOA

SERIES I No. 7 15TH MAY, 2014

257

Notification

10/3/2013-LA/101

The Appropriation (Railways) Act, 2013
(Central Act No. 6 of 2013), which has been
passed by Parliament and assented to by the
President on 20-3-2013 and published in
the Gazette of  India, Extraordinary, Part  II,
Section  I, dated 21-03-2013, is hereby published
for the general information of the public.

Julio B. Noronha, Under Secretary (Law).

Porvorim, 23rd April, 2014.
_______

THE  APPROPRIATION (RAILWAYS)
ACT, 2013

AN

ACT

to authorise payment and appropriation of
certain further sums from and out of the
Consolidated Fund of India for the services
of the financial year 2012-13 for the
purposes of Railways.

Be it enacted  by Parliament in the Sixty-
-fourth Year of the Republic of India as
follows:—

1. Short title.— This Act may be called the
Appropriation (Railways) Act, 2013.

2. Issue of Rs. 2813,35,48,000 out of the
Consolidated  Fund of India  for the financial
year 2012-13.—From and out of the
Consolidated Fund of India there may be paid
and applied sums not exceeding those
specified in column 3 of the Schedule
amounting in the aggregate to the sums of
two thousand eight hundred thirteen crore,
thirty-five lakh and forty-eight thousand
rupees towards defraying the several charges
which will come in course of payment during
the financial year 2012-13, in respect of the
services relating to Railways specified in
column 2 of the Schedule.

3. Appropriation.—The sums authorised to
be paid and applied from and out of the Con-
solidated Fund of India by this Act shall be
appropriated for the services and purposes
expressed in the Schedule in relation to the
said year.

THE  SCHEDULE
(See sections 2 and 3)

1 2 3

2 Miscellaneous Expenditure (General) ................... ..... 2,81,66,000 2,81,66,000
3 General Superintendence and Services

on Railways ....................................................................... 30,93,16,000 91,000 30,94,07,000
4 Repairs and Maintenance of Permanent

Way and Works ............................................................... .... 18,21,000 18,21,000
7 Repairs and Maintenance of Plant and

Equipment ......................................................................... .... 17,000 17,000
8 Operating Expenses—Rolling Stock and

Equipment ......................................................................... 500,03,24,000 .... 500,03,24,000
9 Operating Expenses —Traffic ................................... 97,27,46,000 1,07,01,000 98,34,47,000

10 Operating Expenses—Fuel ......................................... 382,61,62,000 .... 382,61,62,000
11 Staff Welfare and Amenities ..................................... ..... 4,69,000 4,69,000
12 Miscellaneous Working Expenses ........................... .... 26,31,29,000 26,31,29,000
13 Provident Fund, Pension and Other

Retirement Benefits....................................................... 1456,06,05,000 .... 1456,06,05,000
16 Assets—Acquisition, Construction and

Replacement
Other Expenditure
Capital ................................................................................. 265,00,01,000 51,00,00,000 316,00,01,000

                     TOTAL: ............................................ 2731,91,54,000 81,43,94,000 2813,35,48,000

No.
of

Vote
Services  and purposes

Sums not exceeding

Rs.

Voted
by Parliament

Rs.

Charged
 on the Consoli-

dated Fund

Total

Rs.



OFFICIAL GAZETTE — GOVT. OF GOA
SERIES I No. 7 15TH MAY, 2014

258

Department  of  Revenue
___

Order

35/2/2013-RD

In exercise of the powers conferred by
clause (b) of sub-section (1) of section 9 of the
Indian Stamp Act, 1899 (Act No. 2 of 1899), as
in force in the State of Goa and in supersession
of the Government Order No. 35/2/2013-RD
dated 30-4-2013 published in the Official
Gazette Series I No. 5, dated 2-5-2013, the
Government of Goa hereby permits the Life
Insurance Corporation of India, Goa Divisional
Office, Panaji (hereafter referred to as “LIC
Goa”) to pay a consolidated stamp duty of
Rs. 40.00 lakhs (Rupees forty lakhs only)
chargeable on sums insured in the insurance
policies issued by its offices in the State of Goa,
with effect from 1st May, 2013 upto 30th April,
2014; and of Rs. 20.00 lakhs (Rupees Twenty
lakhs only) chargeable on sums to be insured
in the insurance polices issued with effect from
1st May, 2014 upto 31st December, 2014, in lieu
of affixing stamps upon individual life
insurance policies, subject to the following
conditions, namely:—

(a) In case the stamp duty chargeable on
the Insurance Policies issued during the
above mentioned period falls short of the
stamp duty consolidated herein and paid

to the Government, then, the excess
consolidated stamp duty shall be adjusted
for the next calender year of 2015.

(b) In case of the stamp duty chargeable
on the Insurance Policies issued during the
above period exceeeds the stamp duty
consolidated herein and paid to the
Government, the balance amount due
towards the stamp duty shall be paid to the
Government Treasury by LIC Goa latest by
the first week of January, 2015 alongwith
consolidated advance stamp duty for the
calendar year 2015.

(c) A monthly report about issuance of
Insurance policies shall be submitted to the
Secretary (Revenue), Revenue Department,
Government of Goa, on or before the 10th
day of the succeeding month, by LIC Goa.

This issues with the concurrence of the
Finance (Revenue & Conttrol) Department
conveyed vide their U. O. No. 1474404 dated
23-4-2014.

By order and in the name  of the Governor
of Goa.

Anju S. Kerkar, Under Secretary (Revenue-I)
(Link).

Porvorim, 30th April, 2014.

www.goaprintingpress.gov.in

Printed  and Published  by  the  Director,  Printing  &  Stationery,
Government  Printing  Press,

Mahatma Gandhi Road, Panaji-Goa 403 001.

PRICE – Rs.  16.00

PRINTED AT THE GOVERNMENT PRINTING PRESS, PANAJI-GOA — 55/350 — 5/2014.


